

No. 19-759

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PROVIDENT ROYALTIES, L.L.C.,
Debtor,

MILO H. SEGNER, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

CIANNA RESOURCES INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO OPPOSITION

Jerry Alexander	Charles "Chad" Baruch
Christopher A. Robison	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Kyle B. Mandeville	JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH PC
PASSMAN & JONES, P.C.	12377 Merit Drive, Suite 880
1201 Elm Street, Suite	Dallas, Texas 75251
2500	(214) 761-6260
Dallas, Texas 75270	chad@jtlaw.com
(214) 742-2121	

*Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

Jerry Kenneth Johnson II
MARTIN WALTON, LLP
1335 Space Park Drive,
Suite C
Houston, Texas 77058
(713) 773-2035

Michael R. Rochelle
ROCHELLE MCCULLOUGH, LLP
325 N. St. Paul, Suite 4500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-0182

Andrew B. Sommerman
Sean J. McCaffity
SOMMERMAN, MCCAFFITY
& QUESADA
3811 Turtle Creek
Boulevard, Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 720-0720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. The trial court’s all-or-nothing question prevented the jury from considering good faith as to each transfer	2
B. The decisions by the Fourth and Fifth Circuits on illegal acts are inconsistent.....	4
C. Cianna’s lack of criminal adjudication and purported overpayment of the tax are irrelevant	5
D. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve both issues	8
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Gold v. First Tennessee Bank Nat. Assn. (In re Taneja),</i> 743 F. 3d 423 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4–5
<i>Goldman v. Capital City Mortg. Corp. (In re Nieves),</i> 648 F. 3d 232 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Rudiger Charolais Ranches v. Van De Graaf Ranches,</i> 994 F. 2d 670 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
Statutes	
Oklahoma Stat., Tit. 68, § 3206 (West 2018)	7
Other Authorities	
Melvin A. Eisenberg, <i>The Duty of Good Faith in American Corporate Law</i> , 31 Del. J. Corp. Law 1 (2006)	6
Documentary Stamp Tax Quick Reference Guide, Oklahoma Tax Commission Compliance Division (September 2011)	7
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. AGO (1995).....	7
